

No. 20-62

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PARENTS FOR PRIVACY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

—and—

*Respondents,*

BASIC RIGHTS OREGON,

*Respondent-Intervenors.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

---

Erin B. Bernstein  
Darin M. Sands  
BRADLEY BERNSTEIN  
SANDS LLP  
PO Box 4120  
PMB 62056  
Portland, OR 97208

Peter D. Hawkes  
LANE POWELL PC  
601 SW Second Avenue,  
Suite 2100  
Portland, OR 97204

James D. Esseks  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gabriel Arkles  
Rose A. Saxe  
Louise Melling  
Malita Picasso  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2627  
jesseks@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenors Basic Rights Oregon*

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

Kelly Simon  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON  
P.O. Box 40585  
Portland, OR 97240

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenors Basic Rights Oregon*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 12

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN  
INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE,  
BOTH BECAUSE IT IS AT MOST AN  
ABSTRACT DISPUTE, AND BECAUSE  
THE FACTS ALLEGED IN THE  
COMPLAINT CONTRADICT THOSE  
IN THE PETITION..... 12

A. This Case Presents an Abstract  
Disagreement, Not a Concrete Case  
or Controversy..... 12

B. The Facts Alleged in the Complaint  
Contradict those Asserted in the  
Petition ..... 17

II. PETITIONERS HAVE IDENTIFIED  
NO CIRCUIT SPLIT..... 20

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS  
CORRECT. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 29
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	28
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53(2006) .....	28
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Cruzan v. Spec. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 20, 21
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	27
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	1, 2, 20, 21
<i>Doe v. Luzerne Cty.</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	22, 25
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	26
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 13

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	23
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	15
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	23
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22, 25
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	23
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	12
<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	15
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	25
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	24
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3, 29
